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TUSCANIA 
Upham, George James 

1888 NE – 1947 MT 

 
George James Upham, center in back row - “Spokane (WA) Spokesman-Review” Friday 19 

Apr 1918 p 6 - 
https://www.newspapers.com/image/568524650/?terms=lavin%20tuscania&match=1  

 
 
 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/568524650/?terms=lavin%20tuscania&match=1
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https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C3MH-K39W-

B?cc=2968245&personaUrl=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AWWLK-45MM 
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MT death record - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/950580:5437?tid=&pid=&queryId=cd95e78ba2b0a0a3ac9cbf30bebf9a98&_
phsrc=hFB64036&_phstart=successSource 
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Obituary of George James Upham – “The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Saturday 23 Aug 1947 

p 8 
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“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Saturday 23 Aug 1947 p 3 
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“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Sunday 24 Aug 1947 p 14 
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“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Tuesday 2 Sep 1947 p 6 

 
 

Faye Geneva Hadley Masterson 
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Obituary of Faye Geneva Hadley Masterson – “The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Wednesday 

26 Nov 1973 p 9 
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“The Missoulian" (Missoula MT) 23 Aug 1947 p 3 & 24 Aug 1947 p 14 - age 58, resident of 
1241 Harris St., Missoula MT. Lived with Mr. & Mrs. Fred Masterson for the past 35 years. 
WWI veteran, who served overseas 18 months. Survived "Tuscanian" [sic]. Car repairman 
for Northern Pacific Railroad. Member of IOOF Lodge which handled services. Survived by 
brother Jess of Spokane WA.  

 
 

 
 

MT military record - https://www.familysearch.org/ark:/61903/3:1:3Q9M-C3M1-5SM3-
H?cc=3010075&personaUrl=%2Fark%3A%2F61903%2F1%3A1%3AQPLQ-QJ3B 

   
 

Life: 
 

 
“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Wednesday 7 Apr 1909 p 2  
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“Spokane (WA) Spokesman-Review” Sunday 7 Jan 1912 p 9 

 

 
“Spokane (WA) Spokesman-Review” Saturday 10 Feb 1912 p 10 
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“Libby (MT) Herald” Friday 17 Jan 1913 p 1 

 

 
“Libby (MT) Herald” Friday 25 Jul 1913 p 12 
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“Daily Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Sunday 25 Mar 1917 p 7  

 

 
“Butte (MT) Miner” Monday 11 Feb 1918 p 9 
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[list continues] 

“Anaconda (MT) Standard” Monday 11 Feb 1918 p 1 
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“Daily Missoulian" (Missoula MT) Friday 29 Mar 1918 p 4 – letter to sister Mrs. Fred H. 

Masterson 
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"Daily Missoulian" (Missoula MT) Sunday 15 Jun 1919 p 3 – identified as the nephew of the 

former governor of WI Upham [think this is inaccurate]. 
 

 
Fred & Fay MASTERSON - “Ravalli (MT) Republic”Friday  9 Jan 1920 p 4 
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“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Wednesday 27 Aug 1930 p 10 

 

 
 

“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Sunday 5 Oct 1930 p 3 
 



17 
 

 
“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Friday 14 Nov 1930 p 9 

 

 
 

Upham misspelled - “The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Sunday 21 Aug 1932 p 11 
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“Libby (MT) Western News” Thursday 29 Sep 1932 p 3 

 

 
“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Friday 3 Feb 1933 p 9 
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Troy MT news: “The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Friday 10 Apr 1936 p 11 

 

 
“Libby (MT) Western News” Thursday 4 Jun 1936 p 8 

 

 
“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Tuesday 15 Oct 1940 p 9 
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“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Sunday 28 Jun 1942 p 9 

 

 
“Libby (MT) Western News” Thursday 16 Mar 1944 p 2 
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“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Thursday 2 Nov 1944 p 2 
 

 
Father: 

 

 
MT death record of father Amos Upham, with son George as the informant – Find A Grave 

42992206 
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“Libby (MT) Western News” Thursday 16 Mar 1944 p 1 
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“Great Falls (MT) Tribune” Thursday 16 Mar 1944 p 5 

 

 
Personal effects of Amos Upham given by coroner to George Upham – “Libby (MT) Western 

News” Thursday 7 Dec 1944 p 6 
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“Custer County Republican” (Broken Bow NE) Thursday 21 Jan 1886 p 1 
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“Custer County Chief” (Broken Bow NE) Friday 7 Dec 1894 p 4 
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“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Friday 12 Jun 1908 p 6 
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“Ansley (NE) Herald” Thursday 22 Feb 1912 p 4 
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“Daily Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Thursday 14 May 1914 p 6 

 
 

 
“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Thursday 4 Jun 1914 p 2 
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“Daily Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Thursday 24 Sep 1914 p 2 

 

 
“The Missoulian” (Missoula MT) Monday 2 Aug 1915 p 5 

 
 

 
Mother: 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/58707:61335 
 

 
1880 census for Fallsburgh, Sullivan NY - https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-
content/view/4126481:6742 
 
Lucy – family tree at: https://www.ancestry.com/family-
tree/person/tree/85028172/person/302009403433/facts?_phsrc=hFB64053&_phstart=successSo
urce 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/58707:61335
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/4126481:6742
https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/4126481:6742
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Siblings: 

 
 

 
Obituary of brother Jesse U. Upham – “Spokane (WA) Chronicle” Tuesday 19 Nov 1957 p 4 

 

 
Obituary of Jesse U. Upham – “Spokane (WA) Chronicle” Wednesday 20 Nov 1957 p 26 
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https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-

content/view/10330457:1002?tid=85028172&pid=302009403257&queryId=61e8ec73bd2bc73fc70
dce0b39c9db1c&_phsrc=hFB64066&_phstart=successSource 

 

 
Obituary of Onia Upham – “Spokane (WA) Chronicle” Monday 29 Jul 1968 p 16 
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Marriage of Onia Ethel Lackey & Jesse Urben Upham on 6 Dec 1910 in Snohomish Co. WA - 

https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/1204598323:2378 
 

 
Troy MT news: “Libby (MT) Herald” Thursday 10 Oct 1912 p 8 

 
 

Abbreviations: 
b = born 
d = died 

F: = Find A Grave (www.findagrave.org) 
NOK = next-of-kin 

 
Name:  George James Upham 
Name variations:    
Military: 
On Tuscania: 20th Eng. 18th/Co. F - cook 
Serial number:  250,724 
Entered service from:  Missoula, Missoula MT 
Sailed on “Tuscania” as:  George Upham 
Next-of-kin on “Tuscania”: sister Fay Masterson, 932 Sherrwood St., Missoula MT (have 
been unable to find any familial relationship) 
Returned from war on: "Santa Paula" May 1919 
Sailed on return ship as: George Upham 
Next-of-kin on return ship & rank: sister Mrs. Faye E. Masterson, 932 Sherwood St., 
Missoula MT (cook, 18th Co., 20th Engrs, Forestry) 
World War I draft registration (1917): as George Upham - b. 3 Sep 1887 Lincoln NE; res: 932 
Sherwood, Missoula, Missoula MT. Single. Carpenter, Great Western Sugar Co., Missoula 
MT. Has dependent father. Tall & stout. 
World War II draft registration (1942):  as George Upham - b. 23 Sep 1888 Lincoln NE; res: 
1241 Harrison, Missoula, Missoula MT. NOK Fred Masterson, same address. Employed at 
Northern Pacific Railroad,  Missoula, Missoula MT. Height: 6’ – 185 lbs.  
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Veterans Administration Military Index:  
Enlisted:  13 Dec 1917 
Discharged: 10 Jun 1919   
Address:  1138 Phillips St., Missoula MT 
Rank/unit:    private, Co. 18, 20th Engineers 
 
Birth & death: 
Born:  23 Sep 1888 (WWII draft, Veterans Administration Military Index, obituary, Find A 
Grave) Lincoln, Lancaster NE (WWI draft: 23 Sep 1887)  
Died: 22 Aug 1947 Missoula, Missoula MT (in a Missoula hospital)     
Find A Grave record: 84570643 – presence on Tuscania indicated in flower 
Burial location:  Missoula, Missoula MT 
Cemetery:  Missoula 
Tombstone: veteran World War I  
 
Father: Amos T. Upham, 16 Sep 1856 Cambridge Springs, Crawford PA – 9 Mar 1944 
Lincoln Co. MT. Son of George Upham & Lydia Dodge. Found dead outside his cabin door 
by a school bus driver; had been dead about 24 hours.  
Buried in Libby Cemetery, Libby, Lincoln MT. 
Find A Grave:  42992206 
 
Mother: Lucy May Vielle Upham, ca. 1869 NY. Maiden surname’s spelling may vary – also 
found as Viele & other spellings. Daughter of Abram W. Viele (23 Dec 1829 Kingston, Ulster 
NY – 29 May 1888 Newburgh, Orange NY) & Elizabeth Ann Dick (b. 1832 NY).   
In the 1870 census for Newburgh, Orange NY, Lucy M. VIele was 1 year old, b. NY, living 
with her parents & siblings. The census was conducted 12 Jul 1870. 
In the 1880 census for Fallsburgh, Sullivan NY, Lucy M. Velie was 10 years old, b. NY, living 
with her father Abrama W. Velie (50 NY) & mother Elizabeth A. Velie (48 NY) & siblings. 
Amos said he was widowed by the 1900 census. Incorrect Ancestry.com information 
places her death in 1901 in MN.  
Find A Grave:   
Parents’ marriage: 22 Oct 1884 Kearney, Buffalo NE. Lucy Vielle, the daughter of Abram W. 
Vielle & Elizabeth A. Dick, was age 16 & Amos Upham was age 27.  
 
Spouse:  
Spouse Find A Grave:   
Marriage:  
 
Children: 
 
Siblings:  

• Jesse Urben (“Jess”) Upham, 16 Jan 1887 Cambridge Springs, Crawford PA - 19 Nov 1957 
Spokane Co. WA. Husband of Onia Ethel Lackey (1892 - 28 Jul 1968 Spokane Co. WA, 
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buried in Riverside Memorial Park, Spokane, Spokane WA, F: 228319188). Jesse & Onia 
married 6 Dec 1910 in Everett, Snohomish WA. She was the daughter of B.F. Lackey & Ellen 
Barton. In Nov 1941, a custody battle was waged between Jesse’s son Emery Wilbur Upham 
and his ex-wife Aloha Jean Hutchins Upham over their two-year-old son. The court’s 
decision was that the boy would be raised by his grandparents, Jesse & Onia Upham. Aloha 
returned to her maiden name of Hutchins. 

 
 
“Sister” – WWI next-of-kin 
Faye Geneva Hadley Masterson, 30 Jan 1883 Winnemucca, Humboldt NV – 20 Nov 1973 
Elma, Grays Harbor WA. Daughter of Julius C. Hadley & Ellen R. Jobe 
Buried in Missoula Cemetery, Missoula, Missoula MT. 
F: 84563467 
 
Married 3 Apr 1900 Winnemucca, Humboldt NV [also found as Silver City, Owyhee NV] to: 
 
Frederick Hide (“Fred”) Masterson, 2 Nov 1874 Ada Co. ID – 21 Dec 1949 Raymond, Pacific 
WA. Son of Daniel Mack Masterson. 
Buried in Missoula Cemetery, Missoula, Missoula MT. F: 84563468 
 
Faye is the daughter of Julius Hadley, b. 3 Apr 1858 CA, d. 10 Mar 1950 Missoula MT, survived by 3 
daughters: Mrs. Faye Masterson (Raynard WA), Mrs. Daisy Hutchins [i.e. Daisy Crystal Hadley 
Hutchins] (Superior MT), Mrs. Ellen Cruickshank (Missoula). Not sure how Faye is George’s “sister.” 
Faye’s mother is Nellie Jobe or Job. Julius married Nellie Job 12 Dec 1881 in Humboldt NV.  
In the Missoula newspapers of 21 Jan 1923 p 10, the three sisters & Mrs. J.W. Scott & children sign a 
card of thanks in the paper for husband/father/brother J.W. Scott. 
 
 
Notes:  
 
Supposedly George was the nephew of former WI Governor William Henry Upham, 1841-1924, who 
was also the mayor of Marshfield WI. Served as governor of Wisconsin from 1895-1897. William 
Henry Upham was the son of Alvin Upham & Sarah (Derby) Upham, while Amos Upham’s parents 
were George Upham & Lydia Dodge.. 
 
His mother was from New York – his father from Pennsylvania – they married in Nebraska - 
his older brother was born in Pennsylvania – and George was born in Nebraska.  
 
Pre-war: 
 
Wartime: 
 
Post-war: 
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Series of hospital admissions/discharges – Northern Pacific Hospital, Missoula MT, George 
Upham’s residence: 1241 Harrison St. 
30 Aug 1941 – discharged following surgery 
21 July 1942 – discharged 
10 Sep 1942 - discharged 
2 Feb 1943 - discharged 
20 March 1946 p 7 – admitted 
10 Apr 1946 – discharged 
9 August 1946 – admitted 
9 August 1947 – admitted  
 
 
Obituary: 
 
Social Security number:  701-07-7127 
 
Censuses: 
 
1860 census 
George Upham, 42 MA 
Lydia, 39 OH 
Several children, including Amos, age 4. 
 
1900 Cedar township, Missoula Co. MT 
Amos Upham, 43 PA, Sep 1857, father b. MA, mother b. OH, widowed, farmer 
Jesse, 13 SD, Jan 1887, father b. PA, mother b. MA 
George, 11 SD, Sep 1887 or 1888 or 1889 [blurry], father b. PA, mother b. MA 
 
1910 Fall Creek School District, Lincoln Co. MT 
George Upham, 21 PA, father b. PA, mother b. NE, lumberman, woods 
A hired hand for William D. Savage, contractor, lumber camp 
 
1920 Missoula, Missoula MT – Sherwood St. 
Thomas Williams, 25 NE, father b. PA, mother b. OH, car repairer, Northern Pacific Railroad 
Genevia Williams, 18 ID, father b. ID, mother b. NV [wife 
Fred Masterson, 43 ID, father b. MO, mother b. ME, trouble man, department store [father-in-law] 
Tay [Fay] Masterson, 34 NV, father b. CA, mother b. England [mother-in-law] 
George Upham, 32 NE, father b. PA, mother b. NY, single, car repairer, Northern Pacific Railroad 
[roomer] 
 
1920 Bull Lake, Lincoln Co. MT 
Jesse U. Upham, 34 PA, father b. PA, mother b. US, laborer, forest & farm 
Onia, 27 IL, parents b. TN [wife] 
Amos, 5 MT, father b. PA, mother b. IL [son] 
Emergy, 3 years 5 months MT, father b. PA, mother b. IL [son] 
Amos T. Upham, 63 PA, father b. PA, mother b. TN, widowed 
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1930 Missoula, Missoula MT – 1138 Phillips 
Fred H. Masterson, 54 ID, father b. MO, mother b. ME, age 24 at 1st marriage, mechanic, 
department store 
Faye G. Masterson, 46 NV, father b. CA, mother b. England, age 17 at 1st marriage [wife] 
George J. Upham, 41 NE, father b. PA, mother b. NE, assistant car foreman, steam railroad, WWI 
veteran [boarder] 
 
1940 Missoula, Missoula MT – same place in 1935 for all 
Fred H. Masterson, 64 ID, implement salesman, wholesale & retail department store 
Faye B. Masterson, 56 NV [wife] 
Evelyn Scott, 21 MT, single, stenographer, E.R.A. [niece by marriage] 
George J. Upham, 51 NE, single, car repairer, steam railroad [lodger] 

 
 


